THE DATASHEET OF
KSC1008OTA
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2001
August, 2023 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:

See detailed ordering and shipping information on page 2 of
this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
A = Assembly Code
C1008 =  Device Code
X = O/Y/YC/G
YWW = Date Code
AC1
008X
YWW
KSC1008: 1. Emitter 2. Base 3. Collector
KSC1008C: 1. Emitter 2. Collector 3. Base
KSC1008
2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
BVCBO Collector−Base Breakdown Voltage IC = 100 �A, IE = 0 80 − − V
BVCEO Collector−Emitter Breakdown Voltage IC = 10 mA, IB = 0 60 − − V
BVEBO Emitter−Base Breakdown Voltage IE = 10 �A, IC = 0 8 − − V
ICBO Collector Cut−Off Current VCB = 60 V, IE = 0 − − 0.1 �A
IEBO Emitter Cut−Off Current VEB = 5 V, IC = 0 − − 0.1 �A
hFE DC Current Gain VCE = 2 V, IC = 50 mA 40 − 400
VCE(sat) Collector−Emitter Saturation Voltage IC = 500 mA, IB = 50 mA − 0.2 0.4 V
VBE(sat) Base−Emitter Saturation Voltage IC = 500 mA, IB = 50 mA − 0.86 1.10 V
fT Current Gain Bandwidth Product VCE = 10 V, IC = 50 mA 30 50 − MHz
Cob Output Capacitance VCB = 10 V, IE = 0, f = 1 MHz − 8 − pF
Product parametric performance is indicated in the Electrical Characteristics for the listed test conditions, unless otherwise noted. Product
performance may not be indicated by the Electrical Characteristics if operated under different conditions.
hFE Classification
Classification O Y G
hFE 70 ~ 140 120 ~ 240 200 ~ 400
ORDERING INFORMATION (Note 2)
Part Number Top Mark Package Shipping
KSC1008OBU C1008 O− TO−92−3
(Pb−Free)
10000 / Bulk Bag
KSC1008YBU C1008 Y− 10000 / Bulk Bag
KSC1008YTA C1008 Y− TO−92−3 LR
(Pb−Free)
2000 / Fan−Fold
KSC1008CYTA C1008 YC 2000 / Fan−Fold
KSC1008GTA C1008 G− 2000 / Fan−Fold
2. Affix “−C−” means center collector pin. Affix “−O−, −Y−, −G−” means hFE classification. Suffix “−BU” means bulk packing, straight lead form.
Suffix “−TA” means tape and ammo packing, 0.200 in−line spacing lead form.
KSC1008